PROJECT NUMBER 43916
AMENDMENT #2 TO
MASTER CO-LOCATION DATA CENTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
C SPIRE GOVERNMENTAL DATA SOLUTIONS, LLC
AND
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

AS CONTRACTING AGENT FOR THE

AGENCIES AND INSTITUTIONS OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
(ORIGINAL PROJECT NUMBER 42227)

This document (hereinafter referred to as “Amendment Number 2”) shall serve to amend the
original Master Co-Location Data Center Services Agreement executed on November 2, 2016
and amended on May 22, 2017 (hereinafter referred to as “Master Agreement”), between C Spire
Governmental Data Solutions, LLC, a Mississippi limited liability company having its principal
place of business at 1018 Highland Colony Parkway, Suite 330, Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157
(hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”), and the Mississippi Department of Information
Technology Services having its principal place of business at 3771 Eastwood Drive, Jackson,
Mississippi 39211 (hereinafter referred to as “ITS"), as contracting agent for the governmental
agencies and educational institutions of the State of Mississippi (hereinafter referred to as
“Customer”). ITS and Customer are sometimes collectively referred to herein as “State.”

NOW THEREFORE, ITS, Customer, and Contractor, by entering into this Amendment Number 2,
mutually agree that the following provisions shall modify the aforementioned Master Agreement:

In order to reflect new products and lower pricing, the parties agree that the Exhibit A in the Master
Agreement and Exhibit A-1 in Amendment Number 1 shall be and hereby are deleted and
replaced by the new Exhibit A-2 which is attached to this Amendment Number 2. All references
in the Master Agreement to “Exhibit A" or “Exhibit A-1" shall be and hereby are revised to be
“Exhibit A-2."

All other terms and conditions of the Master Agreement executed on November 2, 2016 and
amended on May 22, 2017, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

State of Mississippi, Department of C Spire Governmental Data Solutions, LLC
Information Technology Services, on
behalf of the agencies and institutions of

the Sta-teec;ffﬁsis ippi
By: d“’\f/ By:

UAuthorized/Signature Authorize nature
Printed Name: Craig P. Orgeron, Ph.D. Printed Name: > r ZZ!W CFMW A
Title: Executive Director Title: SV | 6 Cigop A Goveenment Sezuney
Date: l\l?"lh Date: II!?%!&O)?
Page 1 of 19

C Spire Governmental Data Solutions, LLC-ITS-43916-3847-Nov2017-Amendment #1 to Master Co-Location Data
Center Services



SB0IUBE 18)Ue) BjEQ UONEIO0T-0D JOISEW O] L# JUBWIPUSUIY-/ L 0ZAON-LFBE-OL6EF-SLI-DT 'SUCHNIOS BlEQ |EIUBWWIBA0D andg D

61 Jo g abed
B/u 618% e/u AV 9 0} dn — 1amod
E/U 05 e/u M G 0} dn — 1amad
ey E0v$ B/U M # 0} dn — Jamod
e 082% B/u M € 0} dn — Jamod
B/u yoes 8% 0S.$ NI (BOU)98[T
1PMmod
yoel jey Jad g6z$ 6673 (NYo2) JieH
BM yoes Jad Z6ES 66v$ (NYz¥) Ind
paben-un — asedsg
joo} ssenbs sed 0z L 1L$
666%
Bju +oes Jad gyp$  Anwzv)und |
pabes - asedg
}s0)
=11y Ty 1509 Bupnoay Ajyuow Bunnoay way|
Uon
uoneasojon

¢V 11g9IHX3



S8IA19G JBJUBY EJE(] UOEI0T-0D JBISEW O] | IUBWPUBWY-/ | 0ZAON-LYBE-OLEEF-SLI-DTT 'SLUONNIOS Eje( [eluswwaog andg o

61 Jo ¢ abed
00°069% 00°059% 00°'059% 00'059% 00°'059% sday 00Z X 002
00'62ES 00°G2E$ 00'G2e$ 00'GZE$ 00°G2ED sdqw 00L X 001
EECNR alan D8l 2B AR viell OUN
pajeaipaq - HiARaauuo) Jaulalu|
B/U burolid B/u Ayanosuuon ynouD
SISEQ 9SBD |BNpIAIpU} B
Jnoy Jad g1 B/U B/u spueH sjowsy
yuowyiaasas Jad Gz 1L$ - e/u B/U abeyoed oise— saoinleg pabeuep
mnoysngLe B/U B/U ajey JopiQ abueyy papeo-Ajng
8yo
B/U 00L$ 622$ yulidn 1es0|Q oojaL
B/U #SL$ 62c% quydn HOMBN 8i0D
e OMION
B/u 260°'L$ B/u M 8 0} dn — Jamod
| }so)
Y10 1509 BuiLmnosay Apyjuopn _ mc_m__.”g_“om woy|

uonesojon




S39)A19S JBIUD BJEQ UONIEI0T-0D) JBISEI O) |# IUBWPLSWY-/ LOZAON-LPBE-OL6E-SLI-DT ‘SUoHn|oS Ejeq ejuauniaaog ads

61 o ¢ abed

00°0S¥$ 00'05v$ 00°05v$ 00°0S¥$ 00°0S¥$ sdaw 002 X 002
00°002% 00°00Z$ 00°00Z% 00°00Z% 00°00Z$ sdqw 00L X 001

=T alelL D 8L g9l .8l DuN
«(PepNIoUl BN 0Z) Paleys - A1Ao8UU0) Jouleju]
sz'es 5z'€S sz'es cz'es A e
00°0SZ'E$ 00'0sz'e$ | 000se'ey | 000Se'e$ | 00°0SZ'ES sdgw 0001 X 0001
00'626'2$ 00'626'2$ | 00'626'2 | 00'G26'2s | 00'626'2$ sdaw 006 X 006
00'009'Z$ 00°009'2$ | 00°009'2¢ | 00°009'2$ | 00°009°2¢ sdq 008 X 008
00'622'2$ 00's/z'z$ |o00Gs2'e$ | o0'GiE'es | 00°G.Z'2$ sdaw 00 X 004
00'056°L$ 00056°'L$ | 00°0S6'L$ | 00°0S6°LS | 00°056°L$ sdqwW 009 X 009
00'629'L$ 00'629'L$ [00629'L$ | 00'G29'Ls | 00°529'L$ sdaw 00S * 005
00°00€'L$ 00'00£'L$ [ 00°00E'LS | 00'00E'LS | 00'00E'LS sdqn 00 X 00F
00'6.6$ 00'626$ 00'526% 00'G.6% 00'G.6$ sdgw 0OE X 00€

34811 aEETNN D21l =R v J8iL OuN

pajeajpe( - AJJAI}I8UUOY) Joulalu)|




$89IA18G 18)UBD E)eQ UOHEDIOT-02) JBISE|N O} |# UBWIPUBLUY-/ LOZAON-LPBE-9LE6E-SL1I-0T ‘SUOIN|OS Ejeq |elusWwaicg ands D

6l jo g ebed

seljisiaaun olgnd

pue ‘suoissiuwos ‘spieoq ‘sapuabie ajels Buipnjou ‘saniua Juswwiaach alels Aq asn a10jaq S ) wody jeacidde soud sainbay,

. . . . . (sjuswauoul
05'2% 0528 052$ 05°¢% 05°2C$ G 0L W q 1snw) g Jed 1509
00°00Z'L% 00°00Z°L$ 00°00Z'L$ 00°002'L$ 00°002°L$ sdqw 00S X 005
00°056% 00°'056% 00'056% 00°056$ 00°056% sdqn 00V X 00V
00°00.% 00°00.% 00°00.% 00°00.% 00°00.$ sdq 00€ X 00€

38l aisiL 01 =1 | g4l Vv i8lL OUN

«(papnioul g 02) peseys - A}Adsuuo) Joulaju)




S80JAIRg J8jua) BleQ UOHED0T-0D JAISEI O) L WBPUBWIY-/ L 0ZAON-LPBE-OLEER-SLI-D T 'SUCHN|OS BlEQ [BIUBLIWSAOS BA1dS 3

61 jo g abey

Bumoib sjedionue Jou op pue WA Jad sadnose.l
JO JUnowe paxy e annbai oym siswosny) «
‘(DA 88s) aunjanJiselul pazienpia

0} pajelal Sa2IAI8S | | pusyoeg pue uonenbijuod
s|qeuea ay) abieuew (o} asipadxa ay)

SAEY JOU Op J0) 0] JuBm JoU Op INg 8INJoniselul
pnoja Buisn wibaq 0} 8| piNoMm oym SIBWOoISNY) »

SE SWA ©seUy) uo suojeo)dde iiay) uns UBd JBLLOISND
ayl -uopesnbyuod Jaases 8y} JO [04U02 SUlBjUIBW

aiids o -soepajul Juswabeuew 1o |epod e ybnouy)
uojjeao)|e 221n0sal au} abueyd Jouued Jawg)sno au} pue
audg 9 Aq painbyuos-aid sie sA 9say] aiempley
paJeys jo doy uc uni jey) ( SINA,, 10 SBUIYIB [BNUIA)
swuope|d aInonASeul pSZifeniiA 818 SIBAIaS [BNUIA

SJOAI9S |BNHIA

‘2oueuLIoyad

Joedw Ajesiaape AW UONBZIENINA

alaym suoneodde pue SpROPUOAA «
"JuswiuoiAua aiempley

pajesipap UMO JiIay) alinbas oym siswolisny «

‘'S92IM9S dnyjoeq pue ‘|lemall ‘AJIAIDBUL0D

Jauls)ul Se yons ‘papasu Se SadlAISs |BUCIIppe
aseyoind ||is o} Jawoisn2 ay) alnbai op 1ng ‘suondo
abelo}s pue ‘Wvy ‘NdD UIBjuoD s18Alas |edisAyd

98} A|yjuow B J0j SIBWO0)SND JNO 0) pajedo)e pue andg
0 AQ psumo S19AIaS pajeDIpap 8le S1aAlas [edISAyd

sase asn

uvonduosa( yonpold

mo_?_lm.w.-mnmm-mu:ac..oo

s1an1ag |eaisAyd

+000'G2L$ =NC]
666'vZ1$-000°06% g e
666'68$-000'65$ 1D Jsl)
666'5$-000°02$ g Jai]
666'61$-0% Va9l

(s901n188 aunjonuseuyu) (|. Joj anuaaal Buunoal Ajyjuow) sialf SWN|OA

“JUSWSABILDE |9A3| J3I) PIEMO) JUNOD JOU OGP SSIIAISS 8100 WO} SNUBASY 'S8SEaIouUl enuaaal Bupungal
Alyiuow [ejo} se sbumes ur eieys ued sjUNodDE ||e JeY) suesw syl (saiuoyine Buiuieaob ejqibye Jayjo pue ‘sjooyss ‘(eso| ‘Ajunod
‘a)e)s) Juswealby JOISBIN SIU) JBPUN 8DIAJSS SAIJOR UIBIUIEW UDIUM SHUNOIDE ||B U0 anuane) sajebaibbe pue ‘yjuow Jad aouo saidde
uone[noled 1al} Y| "PaAsIyoe S1e S1a1) SLNjoA se sjunodsip Buoud siaalsp Jey) ainjanus Buoud passi) e aaBYy Mo[Bq pa)si| S80IAIBS 8|

S92JAIAS aiNnjondyselsu|



§80]A19G J8IUBD) BJEQ UOIEI0T-0D) JAISEN O} L# JUBWPUBUIY-L LOZAON-LPRE-OLEEH-SLIFD T ‘SUONN|OS Bjeq |eluaWwwWan0s) ands D

61 Jo £ abed
0.°90L°L$ GZ'BEL'LS 08°LLL°LS SEv0Z' LS 00°20E'L$ 00°059% g1, Z'LXg 1oneg abie
G6'vE9% £9°€59% 0€¢L9% 86°069% 00°2¥.% 00°055% g1¢' X8 Jansg Wnipapy
0€'90¥$ GZ'8Lvs 0Z'0cvr$ GLZhr$ 00'8.v% 00'055% 8.L2°LXg 1onlag wnipajy
SIOAI9S |BOISAYY
38l ailelL D8l gJell viell
Ia )b e R | (RS 1§00
1509 Bulunaey Ayyuow Buiinoey 99nI8g-e-se-aIndwion)
et e | P UONES e SR e ST

abelois mlep Jo) sNNigLexgordn .

$82N0S8l WvaiA 89 p9 01 dn -

NdoAgordn -

J0 uoneso|eal olweUAP 10§ {[BD |IM 1By} peojiiom
algeleA B 935610} 10 BABY OUM SIBWO)SND) »
‘sjonpo.d uoljezijenuia Jo a)ins aJBAAINA

ay} yum Ajueiwe) pue Suiuiely Buolis aaey oym
pue gejs || paiesnsiydos e yiim siawoisny «
‘suonelnbyuos abeio)s/NYH/NdD

pauljep-aid Jo apIsjno ‘papasu

SE S82IN0Sal ay) 9)EI0||e 0] YSIM PUB Sa2IN0sal
Jo saquinu abile| e aunbal oym siawo)sny «

A 8|Buis Aue o) paubisse aq Aew Jey)

S92IN0S3J WNWIXBU S} 3JB MO|ag "SIaAIDS |B2ISAyd JO
S19AJBS [BNUIA UBY) 921AL9S 2JNjonisesul pajealsiydos
2I0U B S| S/ "92UBUSUIEW PUB UCHEDID WA

pue uonedsojje sainosal ay) buibeuew Joj a|qisuodsal

S| Jawo}sno sy "1y aas Asy] S8 SWA 0} S82IN0Sal

asay) ubisse Ajjeaiweuip o) way) smojie yaiym ‘Jabeuew
uojjesnBiyuod ay) 0] $sa20. UBAIS UBY) aJE SIBWO0)SND)
‘abelols pue ‘Wvy ‘Ndo Jo Bunsisuod jood aauncsal

B JudJ SIaWO0)SNd {DqA) Jajuad ejeq jJeNIA YA

(oan)
lajua) ejeq |enpIp

*JOM3) 10 SWA

0z Al21ewixosdde jo paau e yum SISW0IsNo) » (99} uouydn ay) 0}

‘suoneodde pue Spec|yIom JoAIDS PIEPUBIS .
‘uoneooy|e aanosal WA 2y Buijuuys Jo

abueys ou) yjuow Jad go Jad oz$ J0) alqe|iene S| Wy
|euonippy "Jaalas |ejaw aleq [eaisAyd e pjnom Aay)

S9seJ 9sn

uonduase( 3onpold

89I1n188-B-se-a)ndwon




$80)A18S IBUSD BJEQ UOHEI0T-00) JBISEI O} |# JUBWIPUBLLY-Z LOZAON-LPBE-GIBEM-SLI-D T ‘SUOHN(OS Ejeq [ElBlWBA0D 81dS 9

6t Jo g abed

JO s181) @8.y) SJsyo andg o "ABm awes 8y} SeAByaq
pug pajesaJ; si )l — Jeindwod [euoipel) AUB Ul punoj SeAlp
lenJas oyl sjowsal e Buneas) . pJey ay) se awes Joexa ay) buiaq se jo Jybnoy; aq ued

lanieg abeio)s siy) “ssulyoeLw asoy) Jo) abeiols sseyaind o)

abelo)s yoolg
[enuiA Bunsixa 1o mau e o) ebeio)s Buippy « | paau os|e [im Aay) ‘18juan) BjeQq |BNUIA JO SISAISS [BNA
PETNETS SaSEY2INd JOWOISND B UBYAA "BUIYIBW [ENMIA & O}
|enuiA e Joj abelo)s uoljeoiidde pue oy siseg - | pajuncw Ajjoaap si jey) abeio)s sjuassidss abelols yoo|g |
S9SB7) IS uonduasaqg janpold | 8dinleg-e-se-abelo)g

(1s09 Bunoal-uou sy} 0} abueyd ou) yuow Jed 0Q'0Z$ 10} BIGE|IBAR S| WYHA [BUONIPPY.,

YRAL] €LELS 0SEL$ g88'cl$ 00'SL$ 00°0S1% {(go/Alyuow ‘Yoea) Wy
G.ZL$ €LELS 0S€lLs 88°€L$ 00SL% 00°05L$ (yoea) NdDA
JBjus) eleq [enyip
(wasAs go0s 'WvHA 9991 ‘NdDA8)
GZ2'919% 8E'¥E9% 05°'269% £9'0,9% 00's2.$ 00'0SL$ »ob1e7 enxg
(wayshs go0s "NvHA 998 ‘NdDAY)
GL'8LES £1°82€% 05°/2£% 89°9¥ES 00'GLES 00°0SL$ .8bje
(washs g90s 'WYHA 991 ‘NdOAZ)
0S'vrL$ GLeris 00°€51L$ GZ'/G1L$ 00°01% 00°0G1$ LWnIpapy
(tuaisAs 9905 'WvdA 992 'NdOAL)
00'89% 00°0.% 002.$ 00vL$ 00°08% 00°05L$ JUA llews
SIOAIDS |BNUIA
GE'GEE'LS €oOvIE LS 06°ELY'LS 8LESH'LS 00°LG'L$ 00°059% gLl Z'Lxg Jansag abieq
Jel) aiell D lall g8l v iell

i 1509 !

3509 Bupnaay AjLuon m Bujlinosy adialeg-e-se-apndwon _

| uoN _




SE2IIBG ST BIEQ UONEIOT-0D JOISEW O] L4 JUBWPUBWIY-/ L 0ZAON-LFBE-OLBEF-S LI-DT] ‘SUOAN|OS EIEQ (EJUBWILIBACY BdS O

61 jo g ebed

sonfjeue Auew 1oy abelo)s pus-yoeq ay) aq ued j

‘way) Buissasoe aq Aew jey) uoneoijdde ue o] Jo ‘was)sAs
Bunesado jusied e 0} ‘episal A3y} YdIyMm Ul WSIUBLISLW
abelo)s ay) 0} ‘jayjoue suo o) diysuone|al Jualayul ou
aAey SJUBWAe BJep 9saY | “SaU 1%8) JO ‘SoapIA ‘sainjod
Jo wnowe abie) e suibew - diysuonejas BulklJapun Aue
noyym sjulod ejep sjaosip se Aldwis jo ybnoy) aq ues
BIEP PAIMINJISUN "Blep paInjonisun Jo sjunowe abie)
1o} palns a10§818y) SI pue ‘s)oalqo se palo)s si ejep sy|

‘(swndn

SI8WO)SNID 1IN0 0} JaYo 89Inas pue 'AJus)sISuod ‘aJusi|isel pasesioul Jo) abeiolg 108lq0

0) auidg 1 10} sadiales pue suonedldde aining « mo||e 0] papoa-ainsels (D01 pue D0S) uepunpaloab )

S]9SBJEP PaINjONIISUn | SI}| UOCI93UUOD JauIs)ul ue JaAo (a2epau| Buiwwelbold
abie) o} Jnea abeio)s e pasu oym SJBWOISNY « uvoneoddy) |4y (1ejsuel] sjels jeuoneiuasaldly)
lloalasal/eye| ejep 1534 e ybnouy} abelo)s ay} ssaase SISWOISNY)
Jjay) se abelo}s pnojo 8|qISS820. |dy 8snh 0) "UOIJEDO| JIBY} Ul S1aalas uo Buiuuny
ysim pue sonAjeue Buiuuny aJe oym SISWOISNY) » s1 Jey} ssa2oiud dnyoeq e 10} Juiodpua dnyoeq e se siu}

1o61e) sesiwaid-yo |  asn Aew Jowoisno e ‘ajdwexs Jo4 "UCHEeIn| ajoWwal B Ul

J1oy) se abeuoys joalqo s,andg O asn 0} ysm pue |  ejep 210)s 0] suonesdde Aq Apoalip pasn si Jey} ebelo)s
‘dnyoegiaN 10 jneawwos se yans ‘uolealdde S| SIYL ) JO Juoly Ul JBAISS [ENMIA B BABY JOU SB0P ey}
dnyoeq JUaUN2 B BABY OYM SIBWIOISNY) » abeiols s|qissanoe Ajeonewwelsbold s) abeio)s 129lq0

"g9 06 Jo wnwiuiw e Anq isny (QSS) saALp ajeis-pllos
aoueuuopad ybiy uo abeinlg o0 - SoUBLLIOUSY »

89 00¢g JO wnwiulw e

Ang isny “isIP INdY Y01 uo sbeiolg %20|g - pIEpUB)S -
‘gl | JO wnwiuiw

e Anq ISniN SIP WdY MZ'L Uo abeloiS %00|g - [BAIYDLY «
:aouewopad Jo suus) u) peje) ‘abelols

mwmmu ww: __ uonduaseq 1onpoid adlnlag-e-se-abelo}g




SADIAI9S JAIUAY) BJE(] UCHED0T-00 JOISEN O} |# JUBLUPUBIWY-/ | 0ZAON-ZPBE-OLBEP-SLI-DTT 'SUCHNIOS EjEQ [BlUBWWLRA0D) aNdS O

61 Jo | abed

‘pajonb aq jshw yiog a8} abeio)s
pue 88) WA-18d 8y :uonnjos siy) 0) sjusuodwod om)

2ie as8Yy] ‘uonesidal SB pamsia 8q JoU PINOYS puB ‘Uoln|os dnyoeq 105ULCS PROID WESBA

‘sdnyjoeq wWeasp 9y} Joj 1abie) Jano|leyYQ B 10U S| sIYy] sdnyoeq Joalas sJawojsnd
Aleius) Jo Alepuooss e spasu & Jo} Auojisodas dnyoeq Aieips) Jo Alepuodas e awooaq
oym Jasn weasp bunsixa uy . 0] pnojo andg 9 ay) smojje dmjoeg j98uU0D PNOJD) WEBBA
Sase’) as() uonduasaqg jonpoud a21ateg e sy dn-yoeg
¥0°0% S0°0$ S0°0%$ S0'0$ S0'0$ 00°00L% (g9 4ad) 109lq0
6£0% Ly 09 cv 0% £v0% Gv'0% 00°00L% (g0 Jad) %o01g - 4SS
£1°0$ L°0% ¥1°0% ¥1°0% SL0% 00°00L$ (89 Jad) >oolg - piepuels
50'0$ 50°0$ _| 9008 90°0$ 90'0$ 00°00}$ (g9 Jed) yooid - [BAIYOIY
=EC aiell D48l g491L Vel
}soD
3809 Buinaay Ajyuon BuLLINd?y aolnlag-e-se-abelo)g
UON |
‘suoneddde

dnyoeq Auew 1o} jjnea 1ob.e) ay) pue suoijeddde

sase’) as() uonduasag Jonpoid aonleg-e-se-abeio)g




Sao|AIag JSjUa) Ble( LONED07-00 JBISE O} L# JUBLUPUBLIY-/ LOZAON-LFBE-OLBEP-SLI-DT ‘SUCRNIOS Ele(] |BIUBWWBADS andg D

61 4o |1 abed

{01d) 9M199(qO awig A1sacdsy pue (Ody)
aAlj0elqQ U104 Alanoday mo| Auaa alinbal jey)
suoned|dde uononpouid |E21JLID 10} UOD8)01d »

‘uonesljdas uc-sAemie SMOJ|B pug ‘spLooas Jo soujaw Ody
pue 01y Buipes) Ansnpul siayo 8d1AJes Seeyq Wniwaid
s,24dg 9 ‘ouaz Aq paiamod {SpUoIas) Joao|e} O1Y

Mo| Alan yum ‘ouaz sasn janpoiud Seeyq winjwald ayl

{ousz) wniweld

BJEP PUB 2INInselul Jo Bunyoly .

Jsyjoue

0] UONED0| BUC LU0 SINOrUISEIUL JO UONEIBI «
aJnpnysesu

1o A1anooay Js)sesiq/AlNuuoy SsauIsng

{opaz) wniwald «

(wessp) piepue]s »

:sJ31) om) Buimojjof ayy w palayo s)

GSEEY(] "ainjonJisequl 8y} Joj ajis uonanpold ‘eAljoe ay) se
121U ejeq s.24ds 9 0} 1an0|1B) AjSIRIPAWIL UBD JOWIOISND
ay) ‘Juana AJen0oal B Jo ased ay) U] alaymAue 2.i0)sai

pue ‘Asuaioiys ‘1ancjie) 1oy 10} paziwijdo s jey) aonies
paseq JosiuadAy ‘uoc sAemie ue s| aoes geey(Q s.a1ids 9
‘ainjonJisesjul |enUIA Jo) ajqelieAk AJuo S) 801AJ8S

S|Y) “J8jusd Bjep JNo OjUl JUSLIUOIIAUS [eNUIA sasiweld-uo
s awolsno e Bueoidas Aq saoiuas Guiaiysle pue Aaaosal
‘uoneibiw ‘Aynunuos ssauisng jo abuel [Ny B Jayo 0} sn
smoj||e aol1Aas SEBY( S.81dg 9 ‘Ajleoyinadg Juswuolaug
Jano|ie} B 0} aInjonJisesjul [eniia Jo uogeo)das ay) s) Seeyq

ao1neG-.
-se-A1an0oay-19)sesIq

adiAleg-B-SB
sase’) asM) uopduaseq Jonpoid -A19n008Y42)5ESI]
90°0% 80°0% 90°0% 1008 80°0% (ypuow sad g9 Jod) abeioyg
00°0L$ 00°01L% 0001% 00°01L% 00°0L$ (yuow sad WA Jed) abieyd WA
381 ailen D sl g1l V8L DuN
s)}S0)
1509 Bulanoay Ajyuopw Bupnosey J29UUO0D PNOD WeeaA
UoN




S30IM8S J8JUaD Ble( UOIB30T-00) JBISEW O] |# JUSWUPUBWIY- | 0ZACN-LPBE-0 L 6EP-SLI-D T 'SUONN|OS Ejeq [euswwaenos) audg O

61 Jo z| abed

09°0$ 19°0$ €9'0% G9°0$ 01°0$ (Aep Jad) anoy NgOA
GS'ESS £1'65% 0.°95$ 82'85% 00'€9%$ 00°005$ (1anseg Jad) uoneoliday Joalag |BNUIA
- :(opaz) wnjweaad
ERCIE ailell Q8IL g8l v iell OuN
9 $1S09 B
3509 Bupnoay Ajyjuow Bulunaay 92]A19S B Se AIaA028Y J8)sesi(]
uopn

"slontas |eaisAyd Joj ajqe|ieA. Jou S| 8JIAIBS "SIejusoelep
andg O ojul sesiwaid J2Wo)SNI Wody Jaaojie) spoddng
"SJUSWIUOIIALD SIBMINA JO) AJUC S1 Y “JUSWIUCIIAUG JBAC|IE)
B oju} SINA Jo uoneoyday sinoy g 0} dn Jo SO LY aAeYy
PINO2 pue ‘Alaacdal [enuell saanbal aoiAIes SIY] “WesaA
Aq papinold ABojouyos) Jseje| 8y} UC paseq SadIAISS
uoijealjdas 18)usd Bjeq 0) J8juad eje( Jo uonesldal
PNO|2-0)-2)IS SI9YO 8IAIas Seey(] plepur)g s.audg 9

‘uonejuswaldwi Alsaosay Ja)sesi(

10} 196pNnq pajwi| B sAey JeY) S1IaWoisnD) «
(01¥) aAmos(qo swi) Aseacoey

1o {Ody) am93iqo 1uog A1eaoday Jauoys

e aJinbal jou op jey} suoneddde 10y uonNIBI0I] -

(weasp) piepuels

'SI9AI9S |eoisAyd 10y

8|gE|IBAE JOU SI 82IA18G "SI9)uadelep audsg ) ojul sasiwald
Jawo)sno WwoJ) JaA0jie) sjoddng “SJUSLIUCIIAUS SIBMIA
Joj Ajuo S1)| "JUSLLUONAUD JBA0|IE] E OJUul SWA JO uonealday
‘suoljdo A1anodal wa)sAs [Iny pnojo eind JO SM-3U}-19A0

adIAlag-e-se
-Aianoday-1eysesiq

sase) as() uonduasaq Jonpoid




SOIIAISS JEIUSD) BJEQ UONE0T-0D JBISBW 0) |# JUBWPUBWY-/ LOZACN-LPBE-916EV-S1I-OT1 ‘SUCHN|OS BjEQ (elUeWWancy aids 9

6L jo g1 abed

Y}im S82IN0SAl || UIM SI2WOISNY) -
sJaWwo)Isno
Jandas JeoisAydyuonenn)oo Jo (SWA 2INJOrSEjUI JIsY] JO} SS8I0. Jaulslu| Sey
+GZ) S82JN0SAI [ENUIA JO JUNOWE | OS|E OYM JBJUSD BIEP 8Y] Ul 18W0)SN2 AUE J0) PapusWILLCoS) (Ajuo
djespow e Yum siewojsnd - | Ajbuoays si soimias siuL  Bupjosusiiog Juanaid o} oel) | giswojsno sejusn ejeq andg o) 10))
JO uonngusIp ay) Joy smojje Bupuejeq peo| ajIym ‘uoisnyul sisouejeq peo B s(lemalid
180uE|eqg peo g |lemally umocma>u<. SNOIDI[BW WOJ} 8INjonyseljul Jawolsno jo8joid s|jemally
SINA
0Z — 0l) slawojsny see| jlews -
{lemalld piepuels -
sased as() uonduosa( Jonpold | slaouejeg peoT R sjlemally
09'0% 19°0% £9°0% 59°0% 02°0% (Aep Jad) aanoy WydA
09°0% 19°0% £9°0% 59°0% 04°0% (Aep 1ad) 8oy NdOA
90°0% 90°0% 90°0% 10°0% 80°0% (ebeio)s Jo go 1ad) ebelo)g
oe’Les 68°L2S 05°22% 15 A S 00°'62% 00°'00S$ (4ag Jad) uonesidey Jenses (enuIA
:(weaap) piepuels
09'0% 19°0% £9°0$ 59'0$ 0.°0% (Aep 1ad) annoy WA
ER=E a4l JsiL gJe1] Vv J8iL OUN
B S)S09
1509 Bununasy Ajyjuop Burunoay aoinlag e se A1ano0ay Ja)ses|q
uopN




SB0IMag Jajua) eleQ UONEIOT-0D) JAISEW O] L JUBWPUBWY-/ L O0ZAON-LPBE-9LB6EY-S1I-DT 'SUOIN|OS EjeQ [elusWWBA0g aids O

61 jo | abed

6679% 66799 66°79% 66'79% 66°9% E/U 19J018g
66 67$ 66°6v% 66'6v$ 66'6¥$ 66 67% B/U 6¢ 10 }9S
66'6E$ 66°'6€$ 66 6E$ 66'6E$ 66 6£$ B/U €l joles
66'62% 66'6C% 66 6¢$ 66'6¢$ 66'62% B/U G jo19S
CETR| 2914 29i4 2a14 EETR] g/u | joes
ERC I aiell D8l g.JelL Vv iolL
3509 Buunoay Ayjuop 3509 Bulinoay uoN s9SSaIppYy d| 2nels
0o0oLs 00°0L$ 00°0L% 00°0L% 00°0L% 00°05% SNdA 9asd)
R A4S £8°61CS FA A TAA GZ'LEZS 00°052% 00'052% padsueApy
L1°201$ 26°'601% eLeLLS €9GLLS 00's2L$ 00'051% plepuelg
ERCIIE aile DJdelL g1t v i8lL OuN

1509 Bupuinaay Apjjuop

1509 Bulunoay uopN

Buiouejeg peoT pue s|jemall4

20IAIBS

llemally Jiay) abeuetu 0y A)iqedes ay)

sasen osM)

uoyduosag yonpoid

sigouejeg peo] g s|jemalld




S801AI9g JB|USD EJEQ UONEI0T-00) JBISEIN 0] |# JUSWPUSLIY-/ LOZAON-ZPBE-GLEEY-SL1-D ‘SUOHN|OS BlEQ [EIUBWILIBACS) aids

61 Jo G| abed
SZTIWEYS [ STIVEVS | STUvEY $ | STIVEY § | STIVET S | - Anusolig ewasddng
34811 gJsil D181l gdial] V1811 OuN
1509 Bupuanoay Apjuow 3509 Buninoay uopN Japeay olg
00068'61L% | 0005861 | 00°058'61% 00°058'6L$ 00°068'61L% 9001
00°08€'ELS | 00°08€’ELS | 00°08BE'ELS 00°08E'EL$ 00°08€'cl$ 90p
00'096'L$ | 00°096°L $ 00°096°L ¢ 00096°L $ 00°096'L $ 201
00°08L°LS | 0008L'LS 00°08L'L § 0008L°L $ 00°08L°L ¢ 2]
SN ‘uosyaer ‘1S |lels YUON
0065z Buiping Z DIWWN uoied0
00°068'6L$ | 00°058'6L% | 00°0S8'6L% 00'0S8'61L% 00°058'61L$ 9001
0008€'clL$ | 00°08E'ELS | 00°08E'ELS 00'08E€L% 00°08C'ELS L o0
00096°'L% | 00096°'L$ | 00096'L $ 00°096'L $ 00°096°'L $ 201
0008L°LS | 0008L'LS | OOOBL'L S 00°08L'L $ 00'08L°'L $ 9l
SW ‘uosyoer
..._D poomises L/ -Uuoleoon
00°058'6L% | 00°0S8°'6L% | 00°0S8'6L$ 00'068'61L$ 00°058'6L$ 2001
00°08E'cL$ | 00°0BE'ELS | 00°08L'ELS 00'08€'EL$ 0008€'EL$ o0b
00°096°L% 00°096°1L% 00°096'L$ 00°096'L $ 000961 $ 201
00°08L°L% 00°081L°L$ 00°08L°L $ 00'08L'L $ 0008L°L $ o ol
S ‘uosyoer
“1S 1S8AM N LOS :uojedoT
ERCIE adell o481l goll V8t OHN
SIN ‘SIiANEIS Ut Jejus) eleq
1509 Bupunoay Ajyuow 3509 Bulunosay uoN andg 9 ayj 03 mojaqg suonesoT]

wioyy yiomeN ands 9




SA0IMSG JSIUBT) BlEQ UOHEDOT-0D JSISEHN O) L# IUSWPUSWY-/ L 0ZAON-ZPEE-0L6EY-SLI-DT] "SUOIN|OS eled [eluswiancs andg

61 Jo g) afied

wo)sno wojsna wolsno wojsno wojsna sdqgiy 00001
00°00S°t $ 00°006'c$ | 00°00S'E $ 00°005'c$ 00°005'c$ B L sdqw 0001
00°000C $ 00000'2$ | 00°000'Z $ 00°000°'2$ 00°000'C$ sdqn 005
00'GZLL $ 00'GZL'LS | 00GCl'L$ 00G2L°L$ 00'G2L'L$ sdqn 052

00°00S $ 00°005% 00°00S $ 00°00S% 00°005$ sdqiN 001
00°00E $ 00°00€$ 0000E § 00°00€$ 00'00E$ sdqn 0g
3481 asiL 9l g9l Vel OdN

3502 Bupanosy Ajyauol _ 3509 Bunnaay uoN NuIpuUgAH
‘Hod 501 B 0) dn
Ujim JaWoIsno ay) apiaodd ued aadg D "e2IAIas ajqeus o} Japinold
. ey} woyy saoiaIes pasinbal e aaey isnw pue ‘Japiaold Jayio
S19pIn0id Pnoig jus1syip Lsamisq ay} Aq pasodu aq Aew Jey) so3) Jajsuel) ejep ||e 10} a|qisuodsal

speopom uonesidde pue ejep Buinop -

.._mEme wEmEc olAUB BY) .v_:__ o) (IS SI JSWO)SND 8y "198UU02IB)UI JBY]0 JO JUiDd O} Julod B SUIPLAAH
ANIGE By} pa8U pUE S1D noud 6 dnnus i | 221os o) Buipasu Jnoyim saainosar asay) usamlaq ejep Buipuas il
i P! 1INt Yy JO poyaw ayeaud e Jawoisno ay) sanlb ulrpugAH “JaAejyos
S82IAI8G PNOJD SWNSUOD OUYM SISWOISNY) »
; pue ‘9|6o0g) ‘ainzy ‘SMY SE yons ‘siapinold sjeosiadAy
Ul $82JN0Sa) pUe Jsjuadelep HOS S,211dg D ul S321N0Sal uaamlaq
199uU0IB)U 3jead |enUIA B Yim JBW0o)snD B sapianoid MulpugAH
sase’) asf) uonduasaq yonpoid MUIPLIgAH




$80IAI8g 18jUBD BEQ LONEI0T-0D SSISEN O} |# JUSWPUSLLY-/ LOZAON-LPBE-9LEEL-SLI-DTT 'SUoHN|og ejeq [euawwancg axds O

61 Jo /| afied

05l $ 00ELS 0SEL $ 00vLS 00SL$ 9sUsdN SS43
0selL $ 00€ELs 0SEL S 00vLS 00SL% asuaoy] dmyoeg pnojd
=R gJsiL Odell gJel] V8l OuN
1509 Bupanoay Ajyuonw 1509 Bupinosay uoN dnyoeg pno|s

‘asuady| sod go001 payIb s asusd) SS43 yoeg

‘dnyjoeq Jo) abeloys pnopd aal) 9001 peyib s) jusbe yoeg
sdnyoeq jo Buynpayos pue

‘abesn yjpmpueq ‘saoijod abelols jas ugy .
(uss

sabueyo A|uo) dnyoeq |gjuswaioul JeABIO '2Besn §5:43 0} PloJpUY PUE SO 10 SUDISIA BliGoLL Sney (5543)
UONEDIPUAS 1y IO} BoBdSHIOM WES) paIeyg pue ‘sjquedwos sepy pue smopuip ale sjusby “Aejeledes a1eYg pue suAg
seuo)siy pasuagl| ale Janamaoy ‘yuabe awes ay) ybnouy) payddns 914 asudiajug
aji} snoinasd o) ssaooe smoje Buluoisiap e aJe suopouny yiog -abeisols pnop s,aundg o o) yGiess
S2IASP plOJpuY JO ‘SO 'SODBN ‘SMOPUIAA sdnyoeq |9A3| Jap|0y pue 31} wiouad 0) SISWO0ISNI 10} SMO| e
Aue woy sayy aseys pue H_mﬂw _._wwwm& . uonnjos SS3 pue dmjoeq PROjo Iy} 'V LD Aq pasemod
-alep ybnouy) aisymAue sa| sleyS ' SSB0Y
sdny2eq jo Buynpayos pue
‘abesn yipimpueq ‘saoijod abesols jJas uen e
(yues
sabueyo Ajuo) dnyoeq |eJuUSWRIOUIl JBASIO] o dnyoeg pnojD

K1aA0081 8|} 10) 90IAIDS-)|9S JaSN-pU e
sdnyoeq panpayos ‘pajewony e

sesen asM uonduasaq onpold dnyoeg pno|o




SA0IIBE JBIUBY BJEQ UONED0T-0D JOISEIN O} L# IUSWPUBUIY-, LOZAON-ZPBE-OLBEY-S LI-DT] "SUONN|oS ejeg [eluswwenos) auds

61 jo g1 abed

19§-X sauag|

00°'565% 00°665% 00'66S% 00'G6S$ 00°665$ B/U 202 Jod abieyo awy) sup = IsU32I7 SO
8sUs9l| JaJsuel) JaWwo)sno "ON 9F SBug)
00002°'L$ | 00°00Z'L% 00°00Z°L$ 00°002'L$ 00°002°L$ Bju 10 33 WA JamMod sapnjou| — 3su3I7 SO
Hvd 4ad jpun | saanbal ‘O 9E PIS
00°'0v$ 00°0¥$ 00°0¥$ 00'0r$ 00°0¥$ g/u -33 WA Jemod sspnjou| XIV —8suao] SO
S3lleg! J0] SWHH JO Bdinleg g1} leuonippy
000523 00°05Z% 00°052% 00'052$ 00°052% B/u Aanooay /dnyoeg SSA - dmyjoeg
g1l ([euonippy
SaUAG! YUm - 9)eI9jRIY
00°'G6$ 00'66$ 00'G6$ 00'G6$ 00669 B/U asn 1o} Jou 'abelo)s adA) AIX wnJjosdg
i8] Aseq QSS %0L/Mm gt | jeuonippy
00'seLS 00'S2L$ 00'SZLS 00'G2L$ 00'seLs B/U shewy aALg MS1L 99 009 —3SIQ 0004A
00's2$ 00'S2$ 00'seS 00'62$ 00'62% B/U sabieyo Aowajy gOv/NVY/PE8S
HadI 81LNS SLSE/FLNS NdO leucnippy
00°00L% 0000L$ 00°00L$ 00°'001% 00'00L$ B/u G8C E/MdD LZ6L ¢ 0/¥Z8S
Hodl @LNS SIS LLIPIINS NdD [euolippy
00°00€$ 00'00€$ 00°00€$ 00°00E$ 00°00E$ e/u G2y 91L/MdO G096 0'L/e8s

wnwiuiw Jun | —laussu)
00°08% 00°08% 00089 00°08% 00°08% B/u dlignd J8A0 NdA 8lig 01 IS NdA gW0e

3 Jei) adeiL o8l g8l Vel
1509 SUQ-ppy WeisAs
3509 Burunoay Ajyjuow mc_“.”..hmm_ uonduossaqg 19M0d Wal
90°0% 900 % 90°0% L0°0$ 80°0%$ (g9 001 @2y
Jajje yjuow Jad go) 1ad) abeioig
Ja8l) aiJel) o8l gJoll V8L OuN
1509 Burunoay AjLjuopy 3509 Bupinoay uoN dnyoeg pnoio




$80lA18G JBJUAD BleQ UOHEI0T-0D JBISEW O} |# JUSLUPUSUIY-/ LOZAON-LPEE-916EP-S LI-DT 'SUOIN|OS B1Eq [EJUSWILIBA0SY auidg O

61 Jo 61 sbed

uoljelsiuiwpy uoljeqsiuiwupy

00°052°L$ | 00°0SZ'L$ 00'052'L$ 00°06¢'L$ 00°052'L$ B swajsAg |euoesadp walsAs Yydl

buuojuop

00°00¢€$ 00°00€$ 00°00c% 00°00£$ 00°00€$ e/u uoiedliday pue suonesado pue justuabeuep
wnwiuw

00'sZLS 006ZL$ 00'GZL$ 00'sZl$ 00°'62L$ BjU yun | — Buljoo) j1emodnoey $994 JIUn Hoey
winwiuIw

Jun | — safaeyn Hod (lemadi4 884 AlAjaauuo))

00°052% 00°052% 00°0S2% 00°'062$ 00°052% B [S19IN0Y/SBYANIMS NlomiaN

XIv

mojaq lleay axe)s|ignog

D0'GEE'LS | OO'GEE'LS 00°GEE'LS 00'GEE'LS 00'GeEE'LS Bju pue 0z J8!] yQ seuesd — SUOlINjoS UOISIA

mojaq HQq Xy

00'SEE'LS | 00'SEL'LS 00'6eE'L$ 00°GEE' LD 00°seE’LS e/u pue ozd 1911 YQ selesl — SUolIN|oS UOISIA

Jiel a.ai]. fo = N g8l Vol
3299 SUQ-ppY waysAg
son Buiunosy Ajyjuo Bulinoaa uonduass i
3sod pul o AlYJUOW ! d nap a 18Mog Wl

uopN




